181,062,086 shares of common stock outstanding on such date. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our
total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the total number of shares of common
stock outstanding.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering represents the difference between the amount per
share
paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after
the completion of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of common stock offered by
us hereby, as set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus supplement (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares), at a public
offering price of $767.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting
discounts and our estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2019 would have been $8.09 billion, or $44.03 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $10.44
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $722.97 per share to new investors in our
common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.

Public offering price per share   $767.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019, before giving effect to this
offering   $33.59
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributed to new investors purchasing shares in this
offering   10.44

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 44.03

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $722.97

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full to purchase 397,500 additional
shares of common stock
from us in this offering, based upon an offering price of $767.00, the net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering would
be $45.57 per share, the increase in the net tangible book value per share to
existing stockholders would be $11.98 per share and the dilution
to the new investors would be $721.43 per share.

The foregoing table does not take
into effect further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options